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age peer

FIE M2 Rl R 3
aging of the workers
IABAREL ZH
apple-polisher
MDA/ BRE R
BA

assignment

R% /%

attend a conference
HAE &AL

be appointed (general
manager)
BEHEA(ELH)

be absent from the office
&AL

be demoted

R

be in charge of ~

st~

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

be out of the office
S/ RERT
business card

&R

be tied up

B FHZ

be transferred to ~
#iHER ~

cash cow

et/ BMmAE
chief executive officer
BEEEEAN/ BRER
&8

circulate a letter

fertEH

20.

21

22.

23.

coffee break =
Tia ok BB gl
come to order
S
come to the office
ot

come to work late
L HERE
commute to work

FAKERHLETH

corporate culture

k3t

co-worker

R/ R

tea break
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27

vi

24,

25.

26.

28.

26.

30.

31

executive
fTERA R/ 1%
expatriate (staff)
E b R
factory tour

T %R
family allowance
K EEHNG

fire employees

MERT

five-day workweek
HRIfE

fringe benefits

B aE#|

have lunch in company
cafeteria (canteen)

EARREREPCTR

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

have pull (contacts) with ~
5~BX%R/1H
in-house i
AT/ AT E
lay off

lla &t B AR ( TA)
leave the company
B AT/ BB |
live in a company house :
HEATEERE
make a business trip
ME/AT

make an appointment

it

make (serve) tea / coffee

1k / Romk

40.

41.

42.

43

44

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

XX-man

- RFMA

a mere employee
—ZHER R
merit

N /%N
moonlight

(e tE B 1) 3k R

move to a new post alone

L ¥ g o

new recruit

R

nine-to-fiver

L3R/ AR

non-regular employee

EERR KR

not be at one's desk

FIEH TR BRE

office marriage

DALY



50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

~ on the agenda
IR LR ~

on the payroll

L)

play favorites

N X

put (affix) a seal on ~
i~ LEE
putin

T e (B )
receive the salary
G # &

recruit new graduates
BRI AP E
red ink ‘

Ry

show me the sample

ARBERE/ HR

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

sign the papers
BExXH

something that makes
life worth living
STERE/ARN
spadework
TR 7% T A
submit one's resignation
RIEE

subordinate

BT/
subsidiary (company)
FAT

superior

A

take a vacation

{3

The meeting is adjourned.
e

ARLET T

72

LT3
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68.

69.

70.

71.

74.

75.

(job) title

R

turnover @

B

wear a company pin
I A THWE/ st
work for ~

~ 11
workaholic

TAeRE

working hours

T AEm ]
workmanship
FE/LERR/ R
work overtime

InEET R

vii



-
76. vendor 85. cut back
e Ry e HU s
77. typo 86.  demand hasbeen very strong
ITE LR FREMK
78. all-round maker 87. domestic
SAHEH EPH / KRR
79. bear market 88. equipment investment
THREK / BB P 22247
80. black ink 89. farm out
B=x/a@A BILESHEAANA
81. blue chip fil/ M
AR/ BBR 90. give presentation about ~
82. bottom line WA/ ERB X ~ R
H#HE/ Ao RAUR)
83. bull market 91. have ~in stock
fHEERNTS/ Fh B~ ER
84. business climate 92. level off
23!l 3 ¥

viii

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

market (a product)

i % ki s (EY)
merger
(ARIZEM)&H

net profits

i

overseas production
BHMET

ownership ratio (rate)
YRz ARRE
performance has improved
At/ T/ BRERBGE T
produce (something)

K
recall (something) from

the market
BE/ il E s L ~

turn around

G/ kB EFH
turnover @

-4



103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.

109.

110.

111

yield

JEHERI R %
belt-tightening (management)
BREE RBREE
delegate authority

81

dictator
mBLEE

diversification

(k@) ETHEE

lifetime employment

23430

make a decision

feRE

mandatory retirement
B IR

pay increase

m#

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

personnel changes (shifts)
ASEHzh

promotion

#74/B%

seniority system

5F Be b e
streamlining the
production process

R R
after-sale service
BERS

Any catalogues to show me?
HHFRARED?

ask for a down payment
BER%fed
delivery is behind schedule
B HMERT
delivery period (time, date)
X H(RYiE. HI#)

121.

122

123.

124,

125.

126.

127.

128.

adiscount on the retail price
EF &M LT
due

E2pu]: o)

guarantee for three years
RIE/ BR/ REB=%F
How many accounts have
you got?
RiNBHE 2 LEF?
out of stock

Bt/ LR
outstanding order

B ARPERIT B

pay in (by) installments
g UINE

payment

%



129.

130.

131

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

place (give) an order
T8/ TiTg
premium

fREG TR / SN IR

received complaints

e B 4%

remittance

Fk/ LK

sell

BiE/
shipment

%0t LA/ R
terms of payment

GEC L IETE o
call (someone) back

(BENERE

137.

138.

139.

140.

141.

142.

143.

connect (A) with / to (B)
G L AL - QL3 |
(Z)MIL

have (A) call (B)

R TRIER(L)
have the wrong number
TERIE(SH)

hold the line
E(FTRIENA) HE
leave a message
BT

May help you?

B 2R LA YR
on another line
ER—F% L (BRI
WHETE)

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

150.

make a round of courtesy
calls

BB

company spotts day
liopa 1)
socialize with ~
5~%

entertain customers
KRB

expense account
R

family man

HERBAN/ EXRKEE
ERBA

two-career couple

RERF-HIE



age peer

BLESEENIPN/NGTESIEE
XUiE : A: Who was promoted the fastest in
his peer group?
B: John became a section chief two
years earlier than his age peers.

. ZRNHMALBNRES, WH
R R U ?
2. ABLEAARRELSETHBER.

TE) _
age peer ORBATSELOSADNGESE (those with the same
seniority), FERDINEINALATNEE (those who entered the
company at the same time), peer BRfs [Be. AHEERIAL, 3
RTE (BINENALINESR], B8EMA age peer, RESELHR,

1le



e

aging of the workers
TAZASRL 21

XUiE : A: What is the average age of employees in your
company?

B: Thirty-two years old. Due to the rapid aging of the
non-produtcion workers, however, that will rise to
about 40 in ten years' time.

B, MNASIRTIMNEHNEREZDR?
Z.32%, BEFEEFATIAESASHL,
Brl+EMA, FHERESAELIS,
e S
WOl graying, £ DERSISKHAS] 8 aging society; )
(@St MOy senior citizens' society

*2



apple-polisher

HSRAA/PNRERRA

YUiZ . A: Everybody says that he has become a
manager faster than his peers because he
is a great apple-polisher.

B: |agree. | hope his apple-polishing will not
work any more.
B. KR&PEMZFIEEHATHEEER
HwHHEE, BEAMRSAEE.
Z: BER., FEMIMBSRENTABER
- B A e
as <

EEREY TITEITEL, IDEREIIN R SRR S E, Eﬁzﬁltt)

&, B\Yi57 flatterer. sycophant, toady, esgg sucker %, A3
LU AERRANSSE: ass kisser, brownnoser, XEGTEEAFICHE.



assignment

NG5

YUiE: A: How have you been? | haven't seen you
for months.

B: | just returned from a two-year
assignment in London.

A: |Is that true? 1 didn't know that at all.

B, (REREAR? FRARERIRT.
Z: BRERBOBEE, MEXRAX.

H. AN? B FAMiER.

pas <3 .
assignment 8 [EHRNES]. ESRNRL NER. @zzuz]

an important assignment in the government (FATEEIERER).
AL, BRE MES). [ER] 2&0, WS appointment G,

*4



attend a conference
/_\ AR
H:II J% =
WiE: A: Would it be possible to see Mr. Zhou for just a
moment?

B: I'm sorry, Mr. Zhou has to attend a conference
now. He will be able to see you tomorrow.

B, BTMREARXE—SILE?
Z: WARE, MIMEEHESWN,
BAR A 8ELIR.
T
ATHEWA conference 3 meeting, I (RN BT take]

part in / participate in a meeting; 847 (&) NE hold / cal
a meeting; |INER conference room,



L.

be appointed (general manager)
REEAH(RZIHE)

Y71%: A: Congratulations on your promotion! What
is your new title?

B: Thank you. Just last week, | was
appointed general manager responsible
for the export of ABC-branded products.

B. H#EFRAR! ROFRFEHTA?
Z. wigt, TEHMRRBETHEE
1, fARYOABCHA®S,
B
5 nomnate. select BEY. RE— T OHBSNENE, t@@%]

appoint, {: | would ke to appoint a date for our meeting
(FEE—TBFRNTUSED.

*6



be absent from the office

STt
1X ﬁ _l: EI
YUiE: A: |have aterrible headache and will he
absent from the office today.

B: That's too bad. Take care. Hope you'll
be O.K. tomorrow.

F. ROLBR/REE, SKBAFLIHT.
Z. R, REW FERARMLET!

absent %ﬁﬂi@ﬁﬁﬂg‘, OPLXRER: | wil absent myself from
the office today BOSXRENAR), BXRREXBIFE;: [
£ W M | wil not go / come to the office today, |
wil take a day off BFRiK [RIGE— KRR, [as L1 T
X : He is not in @ He is absent,



